



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

Public Interest Litigation No.52 of 2023

[Muhammad Qaisar Farooq S/o Muhammad Akbar **VERSUS** State of
Maharashtra and another.]

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions Court's or Judge's order
Registrar's orders.

Shri M.I. Khan, Counsel for Petitioner.

Shri P.P. Deshmukh, Counsel for Respondent No.1.

Ms N.P. Mehta, Additional Government Pleader for Respondent No.2.

CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE AND ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.

DATE : 26th JULY, 2024

1. The additional affidavit tendered by the respondent No.1- Chief Officer, Municipal Council, Balapur is taken on record.
2. The factual position reflected in the said affidavit is disputed by the counsel for the petitioner, as, according to him, though an action was taken, the meat sellers have come back to their original place.
3. The counsel for the respondent No.1-Municipal Council assures that the repairs to the meat market shall be completed within a period of one week from today and it shall be ensured that the meat sellers shall carry on their business from the said place and thereafter this Court shall be informed about the action taken against the violators.
4. As such, stand over to 16-8-2024.
5. In the meantime, liberty to file rejoinder.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)