



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

**PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 52 OF 2023**

( Muhammad Qaisar Farooq s/o Muhammad Akbar and another ..vs.. State of Maharashtra, through  
CO, Municipal Council, Balapur and another )

-----  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

-----  
Mr. S.M. Khan, Counsel for the petitioners,  
Mr. P.P. Deshmukh, Counsel for respondent No.1,  
Ms. N.P. Mehta, Addl.G.P. for respondent No.2.

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE &  
ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**  
**DATED : 09-09-2024**

The Chief Officer of the Municipal Council is physically present in the Court and through his counsel has undertaken to submit the proposal for grant of approval of the project to the State Government. Once the proposal is submitted within a period of one week by the Municipal Council, we expect the State Government to deal with the same and take decision as expeditiously as possible and in any case, within a period of eight weeks form the date of submission of the proposal.

2. We direct the Chief Officer who shall be accompanied with the Project Management Consultant, to satisfy the shortfalls, if any, at the government level within the aforesaid period. We expect the response of the State Government on the decision taken on the recommendations of the Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhikarn who has already granted technical approval.

3. As far as construction of new meat market building is concerned, we are informed that the Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhikaran has granted technical sanction on 13-8-2024, the proposal thereafter is informed to be placed before the Collector who shall be allocating funds either from the District Planning Committee Fund or any other head.
4. Let the response of the Collector be placed on record within a period of four weeks from today.
5. Stand over to 07-10-2024.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)

*adgokar*