



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

PIL NO. 52/2023

Muhammad Qaisar Farooq s/o Muhammad Akbar Vs. State of Maharashtra and others

...

Mr. Moin Imran Khan, Faisal S.Khan and S.M.Khan, Advocates for petitioner.

Mr. P.P. Deshmukh, Advocate for respondent no.1.

Mr. A.S.Fulzele, Addl. G.P. for respondent no.2.

...

CORAM : BHARATI DANGRE & ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.
DATE : OCTOBER 07, 2024.

P.C.:

1. In continuation of the order dated 9.9.2024, we are informed by the Counsel for the Municipal Council that the technical approval is not granted for the Water Scheme and it is only upon such approval being granted, the proposal can move forward to the State Government.

We expect the Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhikaran to accord his technical approval at the earliest so that it can be placed before the State Government, as directed within a period of eight weeks from the date of submission.

As far as the construction of new market building is concerned, is only recorded that in the order dated 9.9.2024 the Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhikaran has granted technical sanction on 30th August, 2024 (wrongly recorded as 13.8.2024), and it is now to the Collector allotted funds either the District Planning Committee or under any other scheme.

We expect the Collector to take appropriate steps, in furtherance of our order dated 9.9.2024.

Re-notify to 20th November, 2024.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)