



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 52 OF 2023

Muhammad Qaisar Farooq S/o. Muhammad Akbar & Anr. **Vs.** Chief Officer, Municipal Council, Balapur & Anr.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. Moin Imran Khan, Advocate for the petitioners.
Mr. P.P. Deshmukh, Advocate for respondent no.1.
Mr. A.S. Fulzele, Additional Government Pleader for respondent no.2.

CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE AND MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.
DATE : 26th FEBRUARY, 2025.

P.C.

1. For installation of the sewerage treatment plant and water supply pipe-line, a proposal was submitted by the respondent no.1 - Municipal Council to the Executive Engineer, Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhikaran on August 28, 2024. It is brought to our notice that, till this date, the technical approval is not granted.

2. As such, we direct the Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhikaran to respond through a communication to be placed on record to the respondent no.1 - Municipal Council as to period within which such technical sanction can be granted.

3. The Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhikaran shall be sensitive to the fact that the proposal is pending with it since August 28, 2024.

4. We further direct the respondent no.1 - Municipal Council to place on record by next date whether the funds for planning and execution of the meat market permit are already received from the State Government.

5. Stand over to 05.03.2025.

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)

(NTIN W. SAMBRE, J.)

Vijay