



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.**

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.52 OF 2023

Muhammad Qaisar Farooq s/o Muhammad Akbar

vs.

The State of Maharashtra and others.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Mr. Moin Imran Khan, Advocate for petitioners.

Mr. P. P. Deshmukh, Advocate for respondent no. 1.

Mr. A.S.Fulzele, Additional Government Pleader for respondent no. 2.

CORAM :- NITIN W. SAMBRE AND MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.

DATE :- 19th MARCH, 2025

Heard.

2. Petitioners to complete service on newly added respondent within a period of two weeks from today.
3. Apart from above, an assurance is given by the counsel appearing for the respondent no.1 that in the alternative, new place will be allotted so as to have the construction of new meat market in view of the objection raised by the residents surrounding the earlier meat market.
4. Let the response be filed within a period of two weeks from today.
5. Apart from above, the grievance made by the petitioner that though the encroachment is removed, same has come back, will also be addressed by the Municipal Council. The Chief Officer must file affidavit on or before the next date of hearing.
6. Stand over to **09.04.2025**.

(MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)