

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT NAGPUR  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 52 OF 2023

In  
STAMP NO. OF

Muhammad Qaisar Farooq S/o Muhammad Akbar ....PETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra, Thr. Chief Officer Municipal Council, Balapur, Akola And Another ....RESPONDENT

NONE for Petitioner

ADV P P DESHMUKH FOR R 1,

MR DEEPAK THAKARE ADDL. GP FOR RES/STATE

**CORAM :** HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE ANIL S. KILOR &  
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE RAJNISH R. VYAS,  
JJ

**DATE :** 24th December, 2025

**P.C. :**

None for the petitioner, list the matter on 30.01.2026.

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL )**