

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT NAGPUR  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 52 OF 2023

In  
STAMP NO. OF

Muhammad Qaisar Farooq S/o Muhammad Akbar ....PETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra, Thr. Chief Officer Municipal Council, Balapur, Akola And Another ....RESPONDENT

ADV MOIN IMRAN KHAN MUKHTAR KHAN for  
Petitioner

ADV P P DESHMUKH FOR RES-1,  
MR DEEPAK THAKARE ADDL. GP FOR RES/STATE

**CORAM :** HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE ANIL S. KILOR &  
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE RAJ D. WAKODE,  
JJ

**DATE :** 30th January, 2026

**P.C. :**

At the request of learned Counsel for the petitioner, Stand over to 06.02.2026.

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL )**